Designation: A 6/A 6M – 00a
Standard Specification for
General Requirements for Rolled Structural Steel Bars,
Plates, Shapes, and Sheet Piling 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation A 6/A 6M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.

piling),
4.1.3 Shape designation, or size and thickness or diameter,
4.1.4 Grade, class, and type designation, if applicable,
4.1.5 Condition (see Section 6), if other than as-rolled,
4.1.6 Quantity (weight [mass] or number of pieces),
4.1.7 Length,
4.1.8 Exclusion of either structural product from coil or
discrete cut lengths of flat product (see 5.3 and Appendix X1),
if applicable,
4.1.9 Heat treatment requirements (see 6.2 and 6.3), if any,
4.1.10 Testing for fine austenitic grain size (see 8.3.2),
4.1.11 Mechanical property test report requirements (see
Section 14), if any,
4.1.12 Special packaging, marking, and loading for ship-
ment requirements (see Section 19), if any,
4.1.13 Supplementary requirements, if any, including any
additional requirements called for in the supplementary re-
quirements,
4.1.14 End use, if there are any end-use-specific require-
ments (see 18.1, 11.3.4, Table 22 or Table A1.22, and Table 24
or Table A1.24)
4.1.15 Special requirements (see 1.10), if any,
4.1.16 Repair welding requirements (see 9.5), if any, and
4.1.17 Color Marking of plates (see 18.1.5).
5. Materials and Manufacture
5.1 The steel shall be made in an open-hearth, basic-oxygen,
or electric-arc furnace, possibly followed by additionl refining
in a ladle metallurgy furnace (LMF), or secondary melting by
vacuum-arc remelting (VAR) or electroslag remelting (ESR).
5.2 The steel shall be strand cast or cast in stationary molds.
5.2.1 Strand Cast:
5.2.1.1 When heats of the same nominal chemical compo-
sition are consecutively strand cast at one time, the heat
number assigned to the cast product need not be changed until
all of the steel in the cast product is from the following heat.
5.2.1.2 When two consecutively strand cast heats have
different nominal chemical composition ranges, the manufac-
turer shall remove the transition material by an established
procedure that positively separates the grades.
5.3 Structural products are produced in either discrete cut
lengths of flat product or from coils.
5.3.1 Structural products produced from coil means struc-
tural products that have been cut to individual lengths from a
coiled product and are furnished without heat treatment. For
the purposes of this paragraph, stress relieving is not consid-
ered to be a heat treatment.
5.3.2 Structural products that are heat treated (except stress
relieving) after decoiling shall be considered to be discrete cut
lengths of flat product.
5.4 When structural products are produced from coils:
5.4.1 The manufacturer directly controls one or more of the
operations (that is, melting, rolling, coiling, etc.), that affect the
chemical composition or the mechanical properties, or both, of
the material.
5.4.2 The processor decoils, forms, cuts to length, and
marks; performs and certifies tests, examinations, repairs, and
inspection; and except as allowed by Section 6, performs